

No. 13-452

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ABB INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

HYMAN HILLENBRAND  
HILLENBRAND, O'BRIEN &  
SOLOMON, LLP  
8751 West Broward  
Boulevard, Suite 106  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33324  
(954) 652-0100

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
QUIN M. SORENSON  
CLAYTON G. NORTHOUSE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 30, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE CARMACK AMENDMENT IMPOSES A HEIGHTENED “SPECIFICITY” REQUIREMENT ON THE PARTIES TO A SHIPPING CONTRACT .....	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS AND OTHER COURTS AND RAISES ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE INTER-STATE SHIPPING SYSTEM .....	4
III. THIS CASE IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Mech. Tech., Inc. v. Ryder Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1085 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	5, 6
<i>Montez v. Hickenlooper</i> , 640 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) ..	11
<i>Siren, Inc. v. Estes Express Lines</i> , 249 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 905 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975) .....	10
<i>Werner Enters. Inc. v. Westwind Mar. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 6
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 11101(b) .....	8
§ 11706(c)(3)(A) .....	1
§ 14706(c)(1)(A) .....	1
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-422 (1995) (Conf. Rep.) ...	8
